
IN THE
Court of Appeals of Maryland

SEPTEMBER TERM, 1972

NO. 105

MARY EMILY STUART,
Appellant,

v.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF
ELECTIONS FOR HOWARD COUNTY *ET AL.*,
Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
FOR HOWARD COUNTY
(T. HUNT MAYFIELD, Judge)

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

ANN LLEWELLYN McKENZIE,
KATHRYN SCATES LEVEDAHL,
MARY ELLEN BROOKE,
AROLD H. RIPPERGER,

Attorneys for Appellant.

INDEX

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT:	
I. The court erred when it concluded that a woman's surname upon marriage becomes that of her husband by operation of law	7
II. The laws of Maryland or Virginia do not require a woman to adopt her husband's surname	16
III. The requirement that a woman, who upon marriage did not adopt her husband's sur- name, procure a decree changing her surname of her choice violates the Four- teenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States for the reasons that it is discriminatory and serves no legitimate interest	20
IV. The requirement that a woman, who upon marriage did not adopt her husband's sur- name, procure a decree changing her purported name to the surname of her choice abridges her right to vote and, therefore, violates the Nineteenth Amend- ment to the Constitution	22

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Bacon v. Boston Elevated Railroad Company,
256 Mass. 30, 152 N.E. 35 (1926) 13

Bentley v. State, 70 So.2d 430, (C.A. Ala. 1954)..... 12

Chapman v. Phoenix Natl. Bank, 85 N.Y. 437 (1881) ... 11,13

Cowley v. Cowley, [1901] A.C. 450 9

Davies v. Lowndes, 131 Eng. Rep. 1247, 1255 (Com.
Pl. 1835) 9

DuBoulay v. DuBoulay, (1896) L.R.2 P.C. 430 9

Dunn v. Blumstein, 405 U.S. 330 (1972) 20,22,23

Forbush v. Wallace, 341 F. Supp. 217 (M.D. Ala.
N.D. 1971) (three judge dist. ct.), aff'd without
decision 405 U.S. 970 (1972) 12

Freeman v. Hawkins, 77 Texas 498, 14 S.W. 364 (1890) . 13

Harman v. Forssenius, 380 U.S. 528 (1965) 26

In re Kayaloff, 9 F. Supp. 176 (S.D. N.Y. 1934) 13

People v. Lipsky, 327 Ill. App. 63; 63 N.E.2d 642
(1945) 13

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964) 20

Roberts v. Grayson, 173 So. 38, (Ala. S.Ct.) (1937) 12

Romans v. State, 178 Md. 588, 597, 16 A.2d 642
(1940) cert. denied, 312 U.S. 695 (1941) 8,15

Sail'er Inn, Inc. v. Kirby, 3 CCH Employment
Practices Decisions, s. 8222, at 6756-57
(Calif. Sup. Ct., May 29, 1971). 27

Sezzin v. Stark, 187 Md. 241; 49 A.2d 742 (1946) 15

Shapiro v. Thompson, 394 U.S. 618 (1969)..... 21

Smith v. U.S. Casualty Company, 197 N.Y. 420 9

State ex rel. Bucher v. Brower, et. al., 21 Ohio Op. 208
(Com. Pl. 1941) 7 Ohio Supp. 51 14

State ex rel. Krupa v. Green, 114 Ohio App. 497,
117 N.E.2d 616 (1961) 14

Miscellaneous

Art. 33, Sec. 3-18 7,17,18,24,25

M. TURNER-SAMUELS – The Law of Married Women
(Ipsvich 1957) 9

57 Am. Jur. 2d Change of Name
Sec. 10-12 (1971) 9

110 A.L.R. 219 (1937) 10

65 C.J.S. Names sec. 11 (1966) 10

LAWRENCE GREEN – How to Change Your Name,
Legal Almanac Series No. 34 (1954) 10

Thomas Falconer, On Surnames and the Rules
of Law Affecting their Change (London 1862) 10

Halsbury, 23, The Laws of England, (2d ed. 1936) 10

Daily Record, Ap. 28, 1972, p. 4 10

Alice Stone - Blackwell, Lucy Stone, Pioneer of
Womens' Rights, (1930) 10

Webster's Dictionary, 3 ed. unab. 11

35 A.L.R. 417 (1925) – Correct Name of
Married Women 11

65 C.J.S. Names Sec. 3(c) (1966) 11

57 Am. Jur. 2d Names Sec. 9 11

BH 70-75, Md. Rules of Procedure 18,26

Art. 45 "Husband and Wife"
Anno. Code of Md. (1957, 1971 Repl. Vol.) 15,16

Article 63, "Marriages"
Anno. Code of Md. (1957, 1972 Repl. Vol.) 16

Ch. 30 17

Ch. 4 17

Art. 66½, Vehicle Laws, Anno. Code of Md.
(1957, 1970 Repl. Vol.) 18

Article III, Sec. 33, Md. Constitution 19

Voting Name Change Registration, Sec. 24. 1-50,
Va. Code Anno. (1950, 1967 Repl. Vol.) Sec. 8-577.1 . 19

1971 Md. Lawyers Manual 26
